

Muskegon County Road Commission

7700 East Apple Avenue Telephone (231) 788-2381 Muskegon, MI 49442-4999 Fax (231) 788-5793

FAX NO. 5

Joan M. Santes Chair

Jack E. Kennedy Vice Chair

Melvin L. Black Commissioner

John J. DeWolf Commissioner

Terry J. Sabo Commissioner

February 24, 2012

Materials Licensing Branch Chief U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region III-Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 2443 Warrenville Rd. Suite 210 Lisle, IL 60532-4352

RE: NRC License Amendment Application

To Whom It May Concern:

The Muskegon County Road Commission has appointed Mark Timmer as its Radiation Safety Officer pending completion of required training to be taken online at his earliest convenience. All nuclear density gauges shall remain in storage until Mr. Timmer has completed training.

The Muskegon County Road Commission is no longer in possession of a survey meter. In the event that an incident occurs requiring a survey meter our procedure will be to call Central Dispatch (911) which will in turn dispatch the Hazardous Materials Unit of the Muskegon County Emergency Services Department to deploy a survey meter to the location of the incident.

Sinderely:

Paul J. Privacky, P.S. County Highway Surveyor